

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M).596/2013** 

Complainant/ appellant :Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent :Home Department.

Date of hearing :19-03-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

Seen the non-compliance complaint petition dated 31-8-2015 submitted by Sri Dulal Bora, petitioner, complaining non-compliance of information by the SPIO of Home Department, Govt. of Assam in compliance of this Commission's order dated 14-11-2013.

From perusal of the said order, copy of which was furnished to the petitioner also , clearly mentions that the information sought for by the petitioner is not furnishable , as it is not available.

The complaint petition dated 31-8-2015 is, therefore, found to be frivolous and without merit.

This Commission, therefore, cautions the petitioner Sri Dulal Bora against filing of such frivolous RTI applications and complaint petitions without application of mind. Such frivolous applications waste the valuable time of this Commission, in addition to delay in hearing of other pending petitions.

With the above order, the petition dated 31-8-2015 is dismissed.

## (H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.
Sd/Registrar
Assam Information Commission

## Memo No.SIC/KP(M).596/2013/

Dated. 19-3-2016

- 1. SPIO of Home Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information..
- 2 Sri Dulal Bora, Koinadhara, House No.- 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information
- 3 Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission